
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Tim Brown, Committee Manager 
(Scrutiny) on 01432 260239 or e-mail tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

 

Date: Friday 8 June 2012 

Time: 10.30 am 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Tim Brown, Governance Services 
Tel: 01432 260239 
Email: tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

 

What is a personal interest? 
 

You have a personal interest in a matter if that 
matter affects the well-being or financial position of 
you, your relatives or people with whom you have a 
close personal association more than it would 
affect the majority of other people in the ward(s) to 
which the matter relates. 
A personal interest can affect you, your relatives or 
people with whom you have a close personal 
association positively or negatively. If you or they 
would stand to lose by the decision, you should 
also declare it. 
You also have a personal interest in a matter if it 
relates to any interests, which you must register. 
 
What do I need to do if I have a personal 
interest? 
 

You must declare it when you get to the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as 
soon as it becomes apparent to you. You may still 
speak and vote unless it is a prejudicial interest. 
If a matter affects a body to which you have been 
appointed by the authority, or a body exercising 
functions of a public nature, you only need declare 
the interest if you are going to speak on the matter. 
 

What is a prejudicial interest? 
 

You have a prejudicial interest in a matter if; 
a)  a member of the public, who knows the 

relevant facts, would reasonably think your 
personal interest is so significant that it is 
likely to prejudice your judgment of the public 
interest; and 

b)  the matter affects your financial interests or 
relates to a licensing or regulatory matter; 
and 

c)  the interest does not fall within one of the 
exempt categories at paragraph 10(2)(c) of 
the Code of Conduct. 

 
What do I need to do if I have a prejudicial 
interest? 
 

If you have a prejudicial interest you must withdraw 
from the meeting. However, under paragraph 12(2) 
of the Code of Conduct, if members of the public 
are allowed to make representations, give evidence 
or answer questions about that matter, you may 
also make representations as if you were a 
member of the public. However, you must withdraw 
from the meeting once you have made your 
representations and before any debate starts. 

GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
Membership  
  
Chairman Councillor A Seldon 
Vice-Chairman Councillor JW Millar  
  

Councillor AM Atkinson  
Councillor PL Bettington  
Councillor WLS Bowen  
Councillor MJK Cooper  
Councillor PGH Cutter  
Councillor EPJ Harvey  
Councillor MAF Hubbard  
Councillor RC Hunt  
Councillor TM James  
Councillor Brig P Jones CBE  
Councillor JLV Kenyon  
Councillor JW Millar  
Councillor R Preece  
Councillor SJ Robertson  
Councillor P Rone  
Councillor PJ Watts  

 
  

 
Statutory co-optees 
Mr P Burbidge - Roman Catholic Church 
Miss E Lowenstein – Secondary School Parent Governor 
Mr T Plumer – Primary School Parent Governor 
Mr P Sell – Church of England 
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  8 JUNE 2012 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)     
   
 To receive details of any Member nominated to attend the meeting in place 

of a Member of the Committee. 
 

   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
4. MINUTES     
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2012 (To 

Follow). 
 

   
5. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR 

FUTURE SCRUTINY   
  

   
 To consider suggestions from members of the public on issues the 

Committee could scrutinise in the future. 
 
(There will be no discussion of the issue at the time when the matter is 
raised.  Consideration will be given to whether it should form part of the 
Committee’s work programme when compared with other competing 
priorities.) 

 

   
6. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC     
   
 To note questions received from the public and the items to which they 

relate. 
 
(Questions are welcomed for consideration at a Scrutiny Committee meeting 
so long as the question is directly related to an item listed on the agenda.  If 
you have a question you would like to ask then please submit it no later 
than two working days before the meeting to the Committee Officer.  
This will help to ensure that an answer can be provided at the meeting).   

 

   
7. THE YOUTH SERVICE REVIEW   1 - 14  
   
 To consider whether the Committee wishes to make any comments to 

Cabinet on the outcome of the public consultation regarding the Youth 
Review; and the recommendations on a preferred model for the future 
delivery of youth service functions in Herefordshire. 

 

   
8. WORK PROGRAMME   15 - 24  
   
 To consider the Committee’s work programme.  
   





PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Public Involvement at Scrutiny Committee Meetings 

You can contact Councillors and Officers at any time about Scrutiny 
Committee matters and issues which you would like the Scrutiny 
Committee to investigate.  

There are also two other ways in which you can directly contribute at 
Herefordshire Council’s Scrutiny Committee meetings. 

1. Identifying Areas for Scrutiny 

At the meeting the Chairman will ask the members of the public present if 
they have any issues which they would like the Scrutiny Committee to 
inve
[...]
orks or would like more 
information or wish to exercise your rights to access the information described above, 
you may do so either by telephoning the officer named on the front cover of this agenda 
or by visiting in person during office hours (8.45 a.m. - 5.00 p.m. Monday - Thursday 
and 8.45 a.m. - 4.45 p.m. Friday) at the Council Offices, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford. 

 

 

 

 

 
Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer waste. De-
inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). Awarded the Nordic 
Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel environmental label. 

 



 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point A which is located at 
the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken 
to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 

 



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Kathy O’Mahony, Assistant Director Children & Young People Provider Services 
 Tel 01432 260802 

  

MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 8 JUNE 2012 

TITLE OF REPORT: YOUTH REVIEW – CONSULTATION RESPONSES 

REPORT BY:  DIRECTOR OF PEOPLE’S SERVICES 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To consider whether the Committee wishes to make any comments to Cabinet on the outcome of the 
public consultation regarding the Youth Review; and the recommendations on a preferred model for 
the future delivery of youth service functions in Herefordshire. 
 
Recommendation 

 THAT: the Committee considers whether it wishes to submit any comments to Cabinet. 

Introduction and Background 

1 On 28 November the Committee received a presentation on the Youth Services Review prior 
to Cabinet considering a report on the matter on 15 December 2012. 

2 The Committee was aware that the proposal would be subject to consultation.  The 
Committee agreed the proposals be broadly welcomed, albeit with some caution, in seeking to 
take action to address the issue of Youth Service provision; the intention to work within the 
localities established by the Council be supported; it be emphasised that  clear lines of 
communication between schools, partners, the voluntary sector and the Council were 
essential and the Council should take a leading role in enabling and encouraging others 
engaged in the provision of youth services; and it was important that the consultation exercise 
was as wide as possible and used all Council/NHS Herefordshire facilities and social media to 
seek to maximise the response. 

3 The issue is due to be considered by Cabinet on 14 June.  A draft report is appended. 

Appendices 

• Draft Report for Cabinet. 

Background Papers 

• None identified. 

AGENDA ITEM 7

1



2



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Deborah McMillan Head of Locality Services (01432) 260978 

  

Cabinet Report template 10 November 2011  

MEETING: CABINET MEETING 

DATE: 14TH JUNE 2012 

TITLE OF REPORT: YOUTH REVIEW – CONSULTATION RESPONSES 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  HEALTH AND WELLBEING  

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected  

County-wide  

Purpose 

Cabinet agreed to the recommendation to carry out a review of the Herefordshire Youth Service at the 
Cabinet meeting on 15th December 2012. 
 
The purpose of this follow up report is for Cabinet to be advised on the outcomes of the public 
consultation regarding the review; to make recommendations on a preferred model for the future 
delivery of youth service functions in Herefordshire, and to explain what will happen next with regard 
to implementation. 
 
Key Decision  

This is a Key Decision because it is likely to be significant in terms of its effect on communities living 
or working in an area comprising one or more wards in the County. 

It was included in the Forward Plan. 

Recommendations 

 THAT: 

 (a) Targeted Youth Support Services for the most vulnerable young people in 
the county should be prioritised for funding and options for future 
delivery will be explored through the phase 2 root and branch review. 
These services would not necessarily be directly provided by the council; 

(b) Positive activities for young people, which can be accessed by all 
including through youth centres, should be delivered through a 
community engagement route, with local areas having access to council 
funding on a formula basis according to numbers of young people and 
the level of deprivation in the locality.  This funding will be used to invest 
in the voluntary and community sector to develop and sustain positive 
activities for all young people;  

3



 

 

(c) Outdoor Education (sailing centre and canoe centre) will be subject to 
market testing, but should no suitable provider be found, that the Director 
for People’s Services, in consultation with the Cabinet Member is 
authorised to make arrangements to close the provision.  

Key Points Summary 

• There is a common theme running through the Children’s Centre Review, the 
Youth Service Review and the YOS Review.  These three Cabinet Reports reflect 
the Local Authority’s approach to delivery that seeks to support disadvantaged or 
vulnerable children, young people and families by identifying those who need 
additional and early help to overcome the challenges they face.  A focus on 
prevention and intervening early is a key feature of all of the reco
[...]
have been given 10 days free 
consultant support from the National Youth Agency to plan the next steps regarding 
developing a community engagement model for the universal youth services and to 
consider options for outdoor education.  The NYA have completed a scoping 
document to outline the support they are offering.  

 
 

4



 

 

Alternative Options 

1. Maintaining the status quo - continuing to deliver all elements of the Youth Service as it is. 
The necessary budget reduction of 20% (£105,874) would result in the structure of the service 
being unsustainable causing overstretch and reducing quality in current provision.  The service 
would not be able to offer extra help to those vulnerable young people who need it most and 
universal youth services delivered through youth centres would be reduced.  Continuing to 
subsidise outdoor education and the Duke of Edinburgh Award scheme to the extent it 
currently is subsidised will put pressure on other youth work.  Increasing income generation 
from outdoor education will be difficult without investment of time and funding in developing 
the infrastructure for marketing, promotion and bookings. This option would mean that we 
cannot deliver the Positive for Youth vision. 

 
2. Immediately ceasing LA delivery of outdoor education services - this would entail the 

closure of the sailing and canoe centre.  This decision would affect approximately 600 current 
users of the facilities including vulnerable groups such as young people with disabilities.  This 
would save the LA approximately £92,000 per year and will release assets.  This option carries 
a reputational risk - 81% or respondents in the consultation report said that they did not want 
outdoor education to stop.   

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

3.   Targeting the future Council’s expenditure primarily but not exclusively on positive activities 
for vulnerable groups of young people; investing in supporting the voluntary and community 
sector to de
[...]
developing a community engagement 
model for the universal youth services and to consider options for outdoor education.  The NYA 
have completed a scoping document to outline the support they are offering. In addition to this the 
forthcoming Root and Branch  Review will help to inform the specification of services needed to 
deliver the desired outcomes. 

Whilst the LA is not looking for a fully commissioned model to deliver universal youth services the 
main focus will be on developing a local market, which encourages and supports community 
engagement.  Within this there may also be opportunities for worker led initiatives and support for 
small local charities or private sector involvement.   We already have a model of working with third 
sector organisations to deliver universal youth services.  For example in Ross on Wye  the LA 
youth service works closely with the Basement Trust to deliver open access universal youth 
provision and share use of a youth centre building.   There is scope and enthusiasm amongst third 
sector and voluntary sector providers to develop this further.  There is some recognition that the 
timescale is very tight, but next April 2013 remains the current target to achieve this.   
 
Further work is required to identify what is in scope of the positive activities offer.  A proposed 
mapping activity will start immediately to identify what is already delivered and also to identify 
current or potential providers in each area.  This will draw on information already held within the 
county through Community profiles, Information and Assessment co-ordinators, the Family 
Information Service etc.   

The future role of outdoor education is part of the public consultation.    Within the current year it is 
intended to test out options for income generation and consider future options.  Support from the 
NYA, to provide information on other approaches that have been used around the country were 
requested. Market testing during 2012/13 may c
[...]
hed for consultation now.  The Department would welcome responses from 
LAs and other groups with an interest in this area – in particular those that represent the views 
of voluntary and community sector organisations, and young people themselves.  The draft new 
statutory guidance is available on request. 

13. In general terms it is for the local authority to determine what would amount to reasonable 
provision of sufficient activities but the judgment of what is ‘sufficient’ should be by reference to 
the needs of young people in the area.  

Risk Management 

14. Risks arising under legal implications are entered into the CYP Risk Register at line 010 - 
Failure to secure access to adequate and sufficient educational positive activities for young 
people in their leisure time and line 011 - Failure to provide a Targeted Youth Support Service 
for vulnerable young people referred by schools and the new all age careers service. The 
Council has a legal duty to secure access to positive activities.  It does not have to provide 
these activities directly.   

15. Risk if the LA ceases to directly provide Outdoor Education facilities: 

• Reputational risk to LA – public/legal challenge as seen in other LA areas. Mitigate by 
opportunity for needs and delivery to be identified and met locally. 

• 81% of consulters expressed a clear view that they did not want outdoor education 
facilities to close 

• Loss of facilities for a range of children and young people including those most vulnerable. 
Mitigate by exploring outsourcing of delivery rather than ceasing delivery and funding will 
be targeted on young people with the greatest need, and the proposed investment in 
building local voluntary sector provision. 

Risk of developing community engagement model for delivery of positive activities: 

• More complex delivery arrangements leading to confusion and potentially overlapping 
services. Mitigate with clear commissioning framework and support to advise on local n
[...]
r

sa
l c

om
m

is
si

on
ed

 (
pa

rt
 o

f £
20

0k
)

11
/1
2 
B
u
d
g
et
 (
cu
rr
en
t)

11
/1
2 
B
u
d
g
et
 (
b
as
el
in
e 
fo
r 
12
/1
3)
*3

12
/1
3 
B
u
d
g
et
 (
tr
an
si
ti
o
n
 y
ea
r)

13
/1
4 
B
as
el
in
e 
(f
u
ll 
ye
ar
 o
f 
n
ew

 s
er
vi
ce
)

D
:\m

od
er

ng
ov

\D
at

a\
A

ge
nd

aI
te

m
D

oc
s\

9\
5\

3\
A

I0
00

27
35

9\
$h

tx
eq

j5
a.

xl
sx

30
/0

5/
12

13



14



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Tim Brown, Democratic Services, on (01432) 260239 
  

 

MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 8 JUNE 2012 

TITLE OF REPORT: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

REPORT BY:  ASSISTANT DIRECTOR – LAW, GOVERNANCE 
AND RESILIENCE 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To consider the Committee’s work programme. 

Recommendation 

 THAT: the work programme as appended be noted, subject to any comments the 
Committee wishes to make.   

Key Points Summary 

• The Committee is asked to note its work programme and to note progress on current work. . 

Alternative Options 

1 It is for the Committee to determine its work programme as it sees fit to reflect the priorities 
facing Herefordshire.  Any number of subjects could be included in the work programme.  
However, the Committee does need to be selective and ensure that the work programme is 
focused on the key issues, realistic and deliverable within the existing resources available. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 The Committee needs to develop a manageable work programme to ensure that scrutiny is 
focused, effective and produces clear outcomes. 

Introduction and Background 

3 An outline work programme only is appended for this meeting. This is because the programme 
is under review.  The appendix also contains a chart showing progress to date on the review 
of ‘Safeguarding arrangements for Children’. A review of the Housing Allocations Policy and 
the Effective Use of the Housing Stock is planned 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held at Council Chamber - Brockington on Friday 8 June 2012 at 
10.30 am 
  

Present: Councillor A Seldon (Chairman) 
Councillor  (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: AM Atkinson, WLS Bowen, MJK Cooper, PGH Cutter, EPJ Harvey, 

MAF Hubbard, RC Hunt, TM James, Brig P Jones CBE, JLV Kenyon, JW Millar, 
R Preece, SJ Robertson and PJ Watts 

 
  
In attendance: Councillors NP Nenadich 
  
Officers:  D Taylor (Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Services), K 

O’Mahony (Assistant Director – Children and Young People Provider 
Services); T McGrath (Head of Provider Services (Locality Services), and T 
Brown (Governance Services). 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Councillors PL Bettington, TM James and P Rone.  Apologies 
were also received from Councillor PM Morgan (Cabinet Member – Health and Wellbeing). 
 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Councillor JW Hope had been appointed to substitute for Councillor PL Bettington but 
circumstances prevented him from doing so. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
7. THE YOUTH SERVICE REVIEW. 
Councillor AM Atkinson, Personal, A trustee of Home Support the Hereford YouthCharity. 
 
7. THE YOUTH SERVICE REVIEW. 
Councillor EPJ Harvey, Personal, Chairman of Youth International (Herefordshire). 
 
7. THE YOUTH SERVICE REVIEW. 
Councillor MAF Hubbard, Personal, A member of the Friends of Castle Green Community 
Group. 
 
7. THE YOUTH SERVICE REVIEW. 
Councillor NP Nenadich, Personal, A trustee of the Close House youth project.. 
 
 

4. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2012 be confirmed as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 
SCRUTINY   
 
The following suggestions were received: 
 



 

 

• That the Committee carry out a full review of the Local Transport Plan (LTP) at its 
earliest opportunity and sustain its focus on the Plan by including it within the 
Committee’s work plan. 
 

• That the Committee should examine how the plans for development of the Enterprise 
Action Zone at Rotherwas could proceed without links to the LTP and LDF in place. 

It was noted that the LTP was already included in the work programme but the timetable 
for both the LTP and the Local Development Framework was under review and it was 
not clear at this stage when it would be timely for the Committee to consider the Plans.  
The Committee was advised that a report was scheduled to be made to Cabinet on the 
timetable for both Plans on 12 July and that a report would be made to the Committee 
before Cabinet. 

In view of the weight of Council business to be considered in July it was proposed that 
the Committee should request that an additional meeting of Council should be scheduled 
towards the end of September, noting that the possibility of making such an arrangement 
had been discussed by Group Leaders. 

RESOLVED:   That it be requested that an additional meeting of Council be 
scheduled towards the end of September 2012. 

 
6. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC   

 
There were none. 
 

7. THE YOUTH SERVICE REVIEW   
 
(Councillor AM Atkinson, EPJ Harvey, MAF Hubbard and NP Nenadich declared 
personal interests.) 
 
The Committee was invited to consider whether it wished to make any comments to 
Cabinet on the outcome of the public consultation regarding the Youth Review and the 
recommendations to Cabinet on a preferred model for the future delivery of youth service 
functions in Herefordshire. 
 
The Assistant Director – Children and Young People Provider Services (AD) informed 
the Committee that changes had been made to the draft report included with the agenda 
papers, prior to the publication of the report for consideration by Cabinet on 14 June.  
That Cabinet report had been circulated to Members of the Committee and the Assistant 
Director drew attention to the changes to the figures on the consultation responses in the 
published report, noting that some further adjustment was needed to those figures.    
 
In discussion the following principal points were made: 
 
• Some Members stressed the principle that youth provision should be youth led 

rather than an education driven programme. 
 

• The AD referred to Cabinet’s expectation that services should cover their costs.  The 
report contained the proposal that should outdoor education services, (the sailing 
centre at Bodenham Lakes and the Canoe Centre at Castle Green, Hereford)  not 
prove commercially viable and no suitable provider be found it be recommended that 
the Council should make arrangements to close the provision by April 2013. The AD 
outlined the proposal to work with the National Youth Agency (NYA) to plan the next 



 

 

steps for developing a community engagement model for the universal youth 
services and to consider options for outdoor education. 

 
Some Members expressed support for the benefits the outdoor education services 
provided and it was suggested that there was scope to generate increased usage 
from schools and outside the County to improve the viability of the services. 
 
The Cabinet Support Member commented that the Council’s financial situation 
meant that changes had to be made to service delivery as a whole.  The outdoor 
education services were complex and quite expensive to provide and had relatively 
modest use. Other organisations offered these services, with more attractive 
facilities, and the question had to be asked as to where the limited resources 
available to the Council could be deployed to best effect.  The geography of the 
County meant that the resources in Bodenham and Hereford could not readily be 
used by schools during the school day. 
 
Some Members commented on the need for a full assessment of the value for 
money of the outdoor education services before any recommendation for closure 
could be considered.  The AD confirmed that the proposals included market testing 
of the provision. 
 
It was requested that in undertaking the market testing exercise weight should be 
given to the need to retain services in the County that were key to its core identity, 
for example those relating to use of the river and the environment. 

 
• The report to Cabinet recommended that should no suitable provider be found, the 

Director for People’s Services be authorised to make arrangements to close the 
outdoor education provision.   It was proposed that should the Director be minded to 
close the outdoor education provision at the sailing centre and canoe centre a report 
be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for its consideration prior to 
any such decision being taken. 

 
• The AD confirmed that a sum was being set aside from existing budgets to fund 

youth initiatives in localities.  Community Groups and Town and Parish Councils 
would be eligible to bid for funding from this budget.  There would be mechanisms to 
ensure that funding was shared across localities and not simply devoured by larger 
organisations with the resources to tap funding streams.  The proposed market 
testing exercise would assist in developing the commissioning strategy.  This would 
include the detail of how funding would be distributed and managed within localities. 

 
Members were concerned to ensure that adequate opportunities were provided for 
young people across the County as a whole and that transition to any new model of 
service delivery was carefully managed. The number of active community groups 
and the pattern of community activity varied across the County. It was asked what 
capacity there was within the community to provide services and what support would 
be provided to areas with fewer active groups, for example some of the more 
isolated rural areas.  The extent to which funding for community groups would be 
ongoing following their initial start-up was also discussed.   
 
The AD commented that the proposals aimed to target resources on the most 
vulnerable young people in the County.  This reduced the resource available for 
universal provision.   Services across the Country were having to make difficult 
choices and close some services.  It was recognised that youth services could help 
to prevent young people engaging in detrimental behaviour and the Service would 
need to monitor the effects of service closure.   



 

 

 
There was a need to build capacity within localities. As commissioners of services 
the Council would develop a relationship with local providers to assess what 
services were most valued and what support could be provided within the available 
resources. 
 
The AD added that with the developing localism agenda funding would be available 
to communities rather than to the Council.  Part of the Council’s role would therefore 
be to maximise awareness of funding opportunities. 
 
The Cabinet Support Member acknowledged that the changes to services, whilst 
necessary, were not being made lightly.   Every effort was being made to ensure 
that the transition to a new model of service delivery would be smooth.  The 
intention was to engage other providers who could provide services more efficiently 
and effectively than the Council could do.  
 
Noting that the Council’s knowledge of potential service providers in the County was 
far from complete it was proposed that a conference on youth services and facilities 
in Herefordshire should be convened to facilitate an exchange of information and 
views on future provision. 

 
• It was questioned why the draft report to Cabinet had been classified as a key 

decision but the final published report identified it as a non-key decision.  
 

The Director of People’s Services replied that Cabinet was to be invited to affirm the 
decision it had taken to be taken by Cabinet in December 2011 and that the decision 
was therefore not a key decision. 
 
She added that the view had been taken that to assist the Committee the draft 
report should be made available to it.  This had meant that, as had already been 
outlined, some changes had been made in the light of new information received in 
the period between the publication of the draft report and the publication of the 
Cabinet report.  This did raise issues about the timing of reports to the Committee 
that were then due to be considered by Cabinet to which further consideration would 
need to be given by officers. 
 
It was proposed that to ensure a consistent approach to the treatment of future 
reports the Monitoring Officer be requested to submit a report to the Audit and 
Governance Committee on the basis on which reports are classified as key or non-
key decisions and how it is determined that the status of a report can change as it 
moves through the decision making process, as in the case of the report on the 
Youth Service Review. 

 
• The discrepancies in the reporting of the responses to the consultation exercise were 

discussed.  The AD reported that there had been a number of late responses and the 
arrangements for the return of responses had varied.  It was proposed that an update 
be provided to accompany the Cabinet report setting out the figures relating to the 
consultation exercise together with an explanatory note explaining the reasons for 
the discrepancies. 

 
• Some concerns were also expressed about the conduct of the consultation process 

as a whole and the way in which some of the conclusions drawn from the findings 
had been interpreted.   Members were informed that a Member seminar would be 
arranged on consultation. 

 



 

 

• It was suggested that there was an opportunity for the integration of local knowledge 
allowing communities within the County to share ideas and innovation on youth 
service provision.  It was proposed that the Council should facilitate the use of its 
website for this purpose. 

 
• That it was essential that local Councillors were involved and kept informed of 

proposed initiatives, within their wards and across the County so that they could 
contribute to service development.  The AD replied that the vital role of Herefordshire 
Council Councillors and Town and Parish Councillors in ensuring local ownership of 
proposals was recognised. 

 
• It was proposed that a scheme be developed for the allocation of an individual 

budget for each Councillor to support a youth project or projects in their ward. 
 
• The statutory requirements governing access to for “qualifying young persons” to 

certain services as set out in the section of the report on legal implications were 
discussed.  The AD drew attention to paragraph 34 of the Cabinet report that: “In 
general terms it is for the local authority to determine what would amount to 
reasonable provision of sufficient activities but the judgment of what is ‘sufficient’ 
should be by reference to the needs of young people in the area.”  The proposals to 
target services to the most vulnerable young people in the County were in 
accordance with the Council’s legal responsibilities. 

• A concern was expressed that it seemed to be being suggested that the groups on 
whom services would be targeted were comprised of older Children (eg those not in 
employment, education or training).  The AD stated that there was a joined up 
approach to targeting services and there was an appropriate focus on early years 
intervention. 

• It was requested that a structure chart of the locality services should be circulated to 
Members of the Committee. 

Resolved: 
 
That (a) Cabinet be recommended: 
 

i. an update be provided to accompany the Cabinet report setting out the 
figures relating to the consultation exercise together with an explanatory note 
explaining the reasons for the discrepancies; 
 

ii. in undertaking market testing the views of local Members, local community 
groups and other local authorities with experience of market testing should be 
sought; 
 

iii. that as a service to the community the Council should facilitate the use of its 
website to provide a source of integrated local knowledge about youth service 
provision and a forum for providers and community groups to share ideas and 
innovation; 
 

iv. recommendation c  on the Cabinet report should be amended to provide that 
should the Director of People’s Services be minded to close the outdoor 
education provision at the sailing centre and canoe centre a report be 
submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for its consideration prior 
to any such decision being taken; 
 



 

 

v. a conference on youth services and facilities in Herefordshire should be 
convened to facilitate an exchange of information and views on future 
provision; and 
 

vi. that a scheme be developed for the allocation of an individual budget for each 
Councillor to support a youth project or projects in their ward. 

 
(b)  the Monitoring Officer be requested to submit a report to the Audit and 

Governance Committee on the basis on which reports are classified as key or 
non-key decisions and how it is determined that the status of a report can change 
as it moves through the decision making process, as in the case of the report on 
the Youth Service Review, with a view to ensuring a consistent approach to the 
treatment of future reports; and 

 
(c) a structure chart of the locality services should be circulated to Members of the 

Committee. 
 

8. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Committee considered its work programme. 
 
Members noted the arrangements being made for Members to have the opportunity to 
contribute to the programme for Root and Branch Reviews, plans to brief Members on 
the reviews and the intention to report the outcome of the reviews to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee before they were considered by Cabinet. 
 
RESOLVED: That the work programme be noted. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.50 pm CHAIRMAN 


